

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**J.T. HAND, individually and on behalf of a class of all others
similarly situated,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

**BEACH ENTERTAINMENT KC, LLC d/b/a Shark Bar; THE
CORDISH COMPANIES, INC.; and ENTERTAINMENT
CONSULTING INTERNATIONAL, LLC,**

Defendants-Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri
Case No. 4:18-cv-00668
Honorable Nanette K. Laughrey

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

Roger Perlstadt
Ryan D. Andrews
EDELSON PC
350 North LaSalle Street, 14th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Tel: 312.589.6370

William C. Kenney
BILL KENNEY LAW FIRM, LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 1800
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Tel: 816.842.2455

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Shark Bar Fails to Explain Why Immediate Review is Warranted	2
II. Class Certification Was Appropriate Here	4
A. Class Members’ Do-Not-Call Claims Can Be Established With Common Evidence	4
B. Individual Issues Do Not Predominate	8
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010)	5, 8
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Bridging Communities, Inc. v. Top Flite Fin. Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1119 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)	13, 14, 16
<i>Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs., Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Dean v. Cty. of Gage, Neb.</i> , 807 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Golan v. Veritas Entm't, LLC</i> , No. 14CV00069, 2017 WL 193560 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 18, 2017).....	7
<i>Haliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	17
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013)	5, 8
<i>In re: Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3

<i>In re Petrobras Sec.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>In re Wholesale Grocery Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2090, 2016 WL 4697338 (D. Minn. Sept. 7, 2016).....	5
<i>Liles v. Del Campo</i> , 350 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Moser v. Health Ins. Innovations, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1127, 2019 WL 3719889 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2019).....	8
<i>Mullins v. Digital Direct, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015).....	14, 16
<i>P.A.C.E. v. Sch. Dist. of Kansas City</i> , 312 F.3d 341 (8th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Prof'l Firefighters Ass'n of Omaha, Local 385 v. Zalewski</i> , 678 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Sci., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Stuart v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 910 F.3d 371 (8th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Torres v. S.G.E. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2016).....	17

Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
1036 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) 9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 4

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray,
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 3, 9

Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
910 F.3d 371 (8th Cir. 2018) 9, 13

Rules and Statutory Provisions

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200.....*passim*

47 U.S.C. § 227 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 5

Other Authorities

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (2003)..... 16

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015) 12
